
MISSION:

vision:

Priorities:

“Provide dominant intelligence, surveillance 
and reconnaissance, electronic warfare, 

and nuclear command, control and 
communications to national leadership and 

warfighters,…Any time, Any place.”

“Innovative, resilient leaders delivering 
information dominance across the full 

spectrum of conflict.”

“Prepare, Adapt, Collaborate, Execute!”
The 55th Wing is the largest wing in Air Combat Command and 
the second largest in the Air Force. We support operations on 
four continents across six diverse flying missions. The “Fightin’ 
Fifty-Fifth” provides global reconnaissance, real time intelligence 
gathering, and command and control, information warfare, 
electronic attack, and combat support to national leaders and 
agencies as well as Air Force and joint warfighters. Addition-
ally, the 55th Wing provides Offutt Air Force Base infrastructure 
supporting 52 associate units including USSTRATCOM, the 
557th Weather Wing, 595th Command and Control Group and the 
Defense POW/MIA Accounting Agency CONUS Annex. Offutt 
Air Force Base is home to the 343d Recruiting Squadron, 20th 
Intelligence Squadron, Strategic Communications Wing 
Detachment One, and the Heartland of America Band.

The United States Strategic Command is one of ten unified 
combatant commands of the Department of Defense. 
USSTRATCOM’s campaign sets conditions across the globe 
as the ultimate guarantor of national and allied security. 
USSTRATCOM’s forces and capabilities underpin and enable all 
other Joint Force Operations.

The wing’s support functions include: base mobility, manpower, 
logistics, aircraft and vehicle maintenance, civil engineering, 
contracting, personnel administration, education, law 
enforcement, resource security, morale, welfare and recreation, 
medical and dental care, and local as well as global command 
control and communication capabilities. The wing performs staff 
requirements to include: administration, legal services, comptrol-
ler, public affairs, history, inspection, plans and programs, ground 
and flight safety, protocol, inspector general, chaplain services, 
sexual assault prevention and response, and equal opportunity 
functions for both military and civilian members. In closing, the 
hardworking men and women of the 55th Wing can proudly lay 
claim to the fact that, truly…The Sun Never Sets on the 
Fightin’ Fifty-Fifth!

OFFUTT AFB

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TALONS OUT!TALONS OUT!
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produced by the

55th Comptroller Squadron

For More Information, contact: 
55th Wing Public Affairs 

(402) 294-3663

U.S. Strategic Command 
55th Operations Group
55th Mission Support Group 
55th Medical Group
55th Wing Staff Agencies
55th Electronic Combat Group

557th Weather Wing
Defense Commissary Agency 
Offutt Mission Partners 
America First Communities 
Cobalt Credit Union
Base Exchange



Aircraft Assigned     -      Flying Hours    -        Sorties
           37                             11,400                   1,700

Community   -    Members    -   Gross 
Bellevue 
Offutt AFB 
Papillion, LaVista 
Omaha 
All Others
Total

2,164
942
885 
990
301 

5,282

$159,509,697.04 
$58,424,845.20 
$82,095,322.32 
$85,859,908.56
$70,551,339.38

$456,441,112.50 

Capital Assets
Equipment
Inventories
Retail Sales
Retail Sale Facilities
Operation & Maintenance

Land
Paved Surfaces
Buildings (201)
Family Homes
Transient Quarters

$4,318,474,344 
$188,398,334
$117,773,167 
$38,872,080
$10,138,592

$724,096,632

3,633 Acres
2,583,006 Sq Yds

7,522,514 Sq Ft
1,954 Units
68 Rooms

Air Force (Active Duty)                                  
Air Force (Reserve/ANG) 	                       
Army/Navy/Marines (Active Duty/Reserve)      
Total Military   			                     

Appropriated Fund Civilians 	                    
Non-Appropriated Fund Civilians 	          
AAFES (Base Exchange) 		             
DECA (Commissary)                                          
Cobalt Credit Union                                              
Contractors                                                    
Total Civilians                                              
Personnel (Military + Civilans)	                 

Dependents                                        
Military Retirees (within 75-mile radius)                               

Capital Assets
Equipment
Inventories
Retail Sales
Retail Sale Facilities
Operations & Maintenance

Land
Paved Surfaces
Buildings
Family Homes 
Transient Quarters                        

Community
Bellevue
Offutt AFB
Papillion, LaVista
Omaha
All Others

Total

Community
2,244
1,342
863
1,213
272

5,934

Gross Pay
$198,474,970
$118,695,816
$76,329,723

$107,286,158
$24,057,572

$524,844,240

$4,317,473,342
$188,729,639
$120,021,066

$41,258,973
$10,882,373

$811,584,112

3,633 Acres
2,583,006 Sq Yards
7,522,514 Sq Feet

1,954 Units
68 Rooms

Active Duty Personnel                      $524,844,240
Reserve/ANG Personnel                    $14,799,395
Appropriated Fund Civilians             $299,934,322  
Non-Appropriated Fund Civilians         $6,257,455 
Base Exchange                                    $3,316,383 
Cobalt Credit Union                                 $240,162
Commissary                                          $3,011,431
Contractors                                       $158,040,782

TOTAL ECONOMIC IMPACT

TOTAL PERSONNEL

TOTAL PAYROLL

$437,898,695 

 $1,111,307,188 

 $2,904,784,247 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

ESTIMATED ANNUAL 
DOLLAR VALUE OF JOBS 
CREATED

TOTAL ECONOMIC
IMPACT

  $1,010,444,159

Construction Contracts                       
Service Contracts
Base Exchange                                
Health/TRICARE                                                                         
Commissary                                           
Impact Aid/Tuition Assistance              
TDY/Travel to Offutt                                              

$32,243,718
$307,537,693

$2,026,180
$70,439,928
$21,031,931 

$2,948,844
$1,670,400 

2.9 BILLION

5,934                         
193                    
914

7,041

2,176
244

98
48

5
1,185
3,756

10,797

7,464
26,000

44,261

JOB CREATION

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

aircraft

assets

PERSONNEL

LOCAL EXPENDITURES

ECONOMIC IMPACT

PAYROLL
AIR FORCE (ACTIVE DUTY}
DISTRIBUTION

Total Jobs Created                                        
Annual Average Wage                              

23,014
$90,964

Total Payroll
Total Expenditures
Indirect Output from Payroll               
Indirect Output from Expenditures

$1,010,444,159
$437,898,695
$931,124,293 
$525,317,100

33 Aircraft

2,261
Sorties

14,270.2 
Flying hours


